

No. 11-57187

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL PLANT,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. 10-cv-08083-R
The Honorable Manuel Real*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

Counsel for *amicus curiae*:
Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
Kristen Rasmussen
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

I. Federal courts have not abstained from adjudicating the media’s First Amendment rights in challenges to states’ systemic court access policies, recognizing that such review is necessary to safeguard constitutional rights. 4

II. A court policy that delays public disclosure of newly filed civil actions by five days or longer violates the First Amendment-based right of public access, as well as the news media’s constitutional right to gather and disseminate news. 13

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Billings Gazette v. Justice Court</i> 771 F. Supp. 1062 (D. Mont. 1987).....	7
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson</i> No. H-09-1844, 2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009).....	4, 12
<i>Delaware Coalition for Open Government, Inc. v. The Delaware Court of Chancery</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01015-MAM (D. Del. filed Oct. 25, 2011)	7–8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5–6 & n.2
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Skeen</i> 130 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004).....	16–17
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council</i> 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Johnson Newspaper Corp. v. Morton</i> 862 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1988)	6–7
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)	14

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	passim
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010).....	passim
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	13
<i>Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario</i> 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS</i> 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
Statute	
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 74 (McKinney 2012).....	17
Other Authorities	
Keith Bradsher, <i>S.U.V. Tire Defects Were Known in ’96 but Not Reported</i> , N.Y. Times, June 24, 2001, at A11	9
Brief for The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiff, <i>Delaware Coalition for Open Government, Inc. v. The Delaware Court of Chancery</i> No. 1:11-cv-01015-MAM (D. Del. filed Oct. 25, 2011)	7 n.3
Eugene Cerruti, “ <i>Dancing in the Courthouse</i> ”: <i>The First Amendment Right of Access Opens a New Round</i> , 29 U. Rich. L. Rev. 237 (1995).....	12–13
Delaware Court of Chancery, http://courts.delaware.gov/chancery/ (last visited June 5, 2012)	8

Rachel Smolkin, *Justice Delayed*, Am.
Journalism Rev., Aug.–Sept. 2007, at 18 17–19

Matthew L. Wald & Keith Bradsher, *Judge Tells Firestone to Release
Technical Data on Tires*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 2000, at C2.....9
